

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

08-848
(Senior Judge Wiese)

LUMMI TRIBE OF THE LUMMI RESERVATION, WASHINGTON, LUMMI
NATION HOUSING AUTHORITY, FORT PECK HOUSING AUTHORITY, FORT
BERTHOLD HOUSING AUTHORITY and HOPI TRIBAL HOUSING AUTHORITY,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

DONALD E. KINNER
Assistant Director

MICHAEL N. O'CONNELL
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
Attn: Classification Unit, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 353-1618
Fax: (202) 514-7969

May 24, 2013

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Nature Of The Case 2

 II. Statement Of Facts..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Standard Of Review 3

 II. HUD's Allocation Formula Complies With The Statute Because It Is
 "Based On" The Number Of Units The Tribe Owned Or Operated
 Pursuant To A Contract With HUD..... 3

 A. Statutory Background 3

 B. The Regulations 5

 C. The Intent Of Congress Is Clear 7

 1. NAHSDA Contains Other Indica Of Congressional
 Intent 10

 2. HUD's Rule Complied With The Congressional Mandate 12

 D. Plaintiffs' Interpretation Of The Statute Is Unreasonable..... 13

 E. The Reauthorization Act Demonstrates That HUD Correctly
 Interpreted The Statutue..... 16

 F. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize *Fort Peck II*..... 20

 III. HUD Acted Reasonably In Applying Section 1000.318 And Removing
 Units From Tribes' FCAS 21

 A. HUD Acted Reasonably In Removing Units From Lummi's
 FCAS..... 24

 B. HUD Acted Reasonably In Removing Units From Hopi's FCAS 25

 1. The December 30, 2002, FCAS Reduction 25

 2. The August 29, 2005, FCAS Reduction..... 25

3.	The October 18, 2005, FCAS Reduction	27
4.	The December 5, 2006, FCAS Reduction	27
5.	The February 22, 2008, FCAS Reduction	28
6.	The November 3, 2008, FCAS Reductions	31
7.	The November 19, 2009, FCAS Reductions	32
C.	HUD Acted Reasonably In Removing Fort Berthold Units	33
1.	The December 12, 2003, FCAS Unit Reductions.....	33
2.	The ND-08 FCAS Reductions.....	33
3.	The ND-10 FCAS Reductions	34
4.	The ND-13 FCAS Reductions	36
IV.	The Plaintiffs Cannot State An Illegal Exaction Claim And They Were Not Prejudiced By The Lack Of A Hearing.....	37
A.	Lummi Did Not Dispute HUD's Overpayment.....	41
1.	HUD's Recovery Of \$845,667	41
2.	The \$14,029 And \$3,540 Overpayment Recoveries	43
B.	Hopi Did Not Dispute HUD's Recoveries	43
1.	The \$558,169 Recovery	43
2.	The \$26,735 Recovery	44
3.	The \$21,962 Recovery	45
4.	The \$251,692 Recovery	46
5.	The \$93,094 Recovery	47
6.	The \$13,047 Recovery	47
C.	There Are No Facts To Resolve For The Fort Berthold Recoveries.....	48
1.	The \$35,491 Recovery	48

2. The \$91,956 Recovery	49
3. The \$67,043 Recovery	50
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....3

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.,
325 U.S. 410 (1945).....21

Caldbeck v. United States,
109 Fed. Cl. 519 (2013).....40

Casa de Cambio Comdiv. S.A. de C.V. v. United States,
291 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....30

Chattler v. United States,
632 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....21

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....7

Codd v. Velger,
429 U.S. 624 (1977).....39

Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Callahan Realty Corp.,
143 F.2d 214 (2nd Cir. 1944).....19

Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....17

Cyprus Amax Coal Co. v. United States,
205 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....38

Dewakuku v. Martinez,
271 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....4

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....38

Ehlert v. United States,
402 U.S. 99 (1971).....22

Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA,
82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14

Fort Peck Housing Authority v. HUD,
435 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Colo. 2006).....17, 18, 20

Fort Peck Housing Authority v. HUD,
2012 WL 3778299 (D. Colo. 2012).....19

Fort Peck Housing Authority v. HUD,
367 Fed. App’x. 884 (10th Cir. 2010) passim

Gose v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....22

Gould, Inc. v. Mitsui Min. & Smelting Co.,
947 F.2d 218 (6th Cir. 1991)9

Liquidating Trustee Ester DuVal of KI Liquidation, Inc. v. United States,
89 Fed. Cl. 29 (Fed. Cl. 2009)3

Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States,
99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011)39

Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 623 (2012)38, 40

McBride Cotton and Cattle Corp. v. Veneman,
296 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Ariz. 2003)39

McDaniel v. Chevron Corp.,
203 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000)9

Michael H. v. Gerald D.,
491 U.S. 110 (1989).....39

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....9

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Daley,
209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....14

Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Garrett,
6 F.3d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 19-20

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....38

Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....14

Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,
501 U.S. 680 (1991).....12, 21

Pierce County, Washington v. Guillen,
537 U.S. 129 (2003).....19

Preminger v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....12

Rector v. City and County of Denver,
348 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2003)39

Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center,
133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....17

Sierra Club v. Environmental Protection Agency,
356 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....9

Star-Glo Associates LP v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....18

Teledyne, Inc. v. United States,
50 Fed. Cl. 155 (2001)19

United Keetowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. HUD,
567 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)14

United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson & Co.,
21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir.)8

Utah Envtl. Congress v. Bosworth,
443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006)40

Young-Montenay, Inc. v. United States,
15 F.3d 1040 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....3

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C. § 4101..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 4111(g)..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 4116.....5

25 U.S.C. § 4152..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 4161(a)18, 19, 37

25 U.S.C. § 4182.....4

42 U.S.C. § 1437.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1437bb (1988).....3

42 U.S.C. § 1437c(a)(2) (1994)4

24 C.F.R. § 1000.10(b)4

24 C.F.R. §§ 1000.301- 340.....5

24 C.F.R. § 1000.3106, 7

24 C.F.R. § 1000.3126

24 C.F.R. § 1000.3146

24 C.F.R. § 1000.316.....7, 13

24 C.F.R. § 1000.318..... passim

24 C.F.R. § 1000.319(d) passim

24 C.F.R. §1000.532.....37, 38, 40, 42

24 C.F.R. § 905.422(b)(2) (1990).....4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Pub. L. No. 110-411.....18

Pub. L. No. 105-276.....18

Pub. L. No. 106-568.....18

Pub. L. No. 106-569.....18

Pub. L. No. 107-292.....18

Pub. L. No. 108-293.....18
Pub. L. No. 109-136.....18
63 Fed. Reg. 12,334, 12,334-35 (Mar. 12, 1998)4, 5

MISCELLANEOUS

Black's Law Dictionary 630 (8th ed. 2004)10
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary 180 (1986).....8, 10
